

## ORDER OF THE EXECUTIVE

Re: Appointment of enforcement officers under the Emergency Preparedness Act

Enacted under the Enforcement Act section 3.1 and the Emergency Preparedness Act section 3.5

TNO 7/2020

## BACKGROUND:

- A. On March 29, 2020 the Toquaht Council enacted the Emergency Preparedness Act;
- B. Because of the novel coronavirus ("COVID-19") pandemic, on March 30, 2020, pursuant to section 2.4(a) of the Emergency Preparedness Act, the ha?wił declared a state of emergency on all Toquaht lands (the "State of Emergency") which was extended on April 9, 16 and 23, 2020; and
- C. The continuing risk of an outbreak of COVID-19 among the public remains a health hazard on all Toquaht lands and response measures are required which need to be enforced.

## NOW THEREFORE THE EXECUTIVE ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

- Effective as of the date of this Order and for so long as the State of Emergency and any renewals are in effect, each of the following individuals are appointed as an enforcement officer under section 3.1 of the Enforcement Act to enforce response measures enacted by the Executive under section 3.4 of the Emergency Preparedness Act:
  - a. the manager of business operations;
  - b. the director of operations; and
  - c. the director of lands, public works and resources.

This Order enacted on April 23, 2020

Signed

Anne Mack, ha?wił of the Toquaht Nation

eane Mack

DEPOSITED IN THE REGISTRY OF LAWS AND OFFICIAL RECORDS

ON 2020/04/23

Krister Johnsen

Signature of Law Clerk